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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS  

WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION  
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBS) –  

 
Part 1: General rules 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) 
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in 
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which 
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent 
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC 
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC 61008-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23E: Circuit-breakers and similar equipment 
for household use, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories. It is an International 
Standard. 

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2010, Amendment 1:2012 
and Amendment 2:2013. This edition constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) harmonization of all clauses between the IEC 61008, IEC 61009 and IEC 60755 series using 
blocks and modules approach; 
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b) harmonization of all tables and figures between the IEC 61008, IEC 61009 and IEC 60755 
series; 

c) terms and definitions are now referred to IEC 62873-2; 
d) modification of 4.1 for classification according to supply conditions; 
e) new subclauses 8.17 and 9.24 for requirements and tests for the resistance to temporary 

overvoltages (TOV); 
f) improvement of 9.8 for test of dielectric properties; 
g) tests for screwless, flat-quick terminals and aluminium conductors are now referred to the 

IEC 62873-3 series. 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

23E/1368/FDIS 23E/1385/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English. 

This International Standard is to be used in conjunction with the relevant product standard, 
either IEC 61008-2-1:2024 or IEC 61008-2-2:2024. The chosen standard, IEC 61008-2-1:2024 
or IEC 61008-2-2:2024, shall be used consistently throughout the standard.  

In order to maintain the same structure throughout the IEC 61008 and IEC 61009 series, some 
elements that are not applicable to the particular device within the scope of this document are 
labelled void.   

In this document, the following print types are used: 

– compliance statements: in italic type; 
– other statements: in normal type. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 61008 series, published under the general title Residual current 
operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent protection for household and similar uses 
(RCCBs), can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, or 

• revised. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this document is to harmonize as far as practicable all rules and requirements 
of a general nature applicable to RCCBs in order to obtain uniformity of requirements and tests 
and to avoid the need for testing to different standards. 

All those parts which can be considered as general have therefore been gathered in this 
document, e.g. temperature-rise, dielectric properties, etc. 

For each type of RCCB, only two main documents are used to determine all requirements and 
tests: 

1) this document; 
2) the relevant product standard covering RCCBs: 

– IEC 61008-2-1, Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) – Part 2-1: RCCBs according to 
classification 4.1.1; or 

– IEC 61008-2-2, Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) – Part 2-2: RCCBs according to 
classification 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.4, 4.1.5 and 4.1.6 

For Type F and Type B RCCBs, IEC 62423 applies in addition to the IEC 61008 series. 
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RESIDUAL CURRENT OPERATED CIRCUIT-BREAKERS  
WITHOUT INTEGRAL OVERCURRENT PROTECTION  
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES (RCCBS) –  

 
Part 1: General rules 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This document gives general requirements and tests for residual current operated circuit-
breakers without integral overcurrent protection for household and similar uses (hereafter 
referred to as RCCBs), for rated operational voltages not exceeding 440 V AC, with rated 
frequencies of 50 Hz, 60 Hz or 50/60 Hz and rated currents not exceeding 125 A, intended 
principally for protection against shock hazard. 

RCCBs are intended to provide fault protection (previously referred to as protection against 
indirect contact), the exposed conductive parts of the installation being connected to an 
appropriate earth electrode. They are also intended to be used to provide protection against 
fire hazards due to a persistent earth fault current. 

RCCBs having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA are used for fault 
protection and additional protection in the case of failure of the protective provisions against 
electric shock. 

This document applies to RCCBs performing simultaneously the functions of detection of the 
residual current, of comparison of the value of this current with the residual operating value and 
of opening of the protected circuit when the residual current exceeds this value. 

NOTE 1 The requirements for RCCBs are in line with the group safety publication IEC 60755. 

NOTE 2 RCCBs of type AC and type A are covered by the IEC 61008 series. RCCBs of type F and type B are 
covered by IEC 62423 in conjunction with the IEC 61008 series. 

NOTE 3 Installation and selection rules for RCCBs are given in the IEC 60364 series. 

NOTE 4 Installation and application rules of RCCBs in ZA is given in SANS 10142-1. 

RCCBs are intended to be operated by ordinary or uninstructed persons and designed not to 
require maintenance. 

The requirements of this document apply for standard conditions (see 7.1). Additional 
requirements can be necessary for RCCBs used in locations which have severe environmental 
conditions. RCCBs within the scope of this document are intended for use in an environment 
with pollution degree 2 (see 7.3). 

NOTE 5 For environments with higher pollution degrees, enclosures giving the appropriate degree of protection can 
be used. 

NOTE 6 For RCCBs having a degree of protection higher than IP20, special constructions can be required. 

RCCBs are suitable for isolation. 

Special precautions (e.g. surge protective devices) can be necessary when excessive 
overvoltages are likely to occur on the supply side (for example in the case of supply through 
overhead lines, see IEC 60364-4-44 and IEC 60364-5-53). 

RCCBs, with the exception of those with an uninterrupted neutral, are suitable for use in IT 
systems. 
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RCCBs of the general type are resistant to current surges, including the case where surge 
voltages (as a result of switching transients or induced by lightning) cause loading currents in 
the installation without occurrence of flashover. 

RCCBs of type S are considered to be sufficiently resistant against unwanted tripping even if 
the surge voltage causes a flashover and a follow-on current occurs. 

NOTE 7 Surge protective devices installed downstream of the general type of RCCBs and connected in common 
mode can cause unwanted tripping. 

Particular requirements are necessary for RCCBs intended to be used at frequencies other than 
50 Hz or 60 Hz. 

For RCCBs incorporated in, or intended for association with socket-outlets only, the 
requirements of this document can be used, as far as applicable, in conjunction with the 
requirements of IEC 60884-1 or the national requirements of the country where the product is 
placed on the market. 

NOTE 8 Residual current-operated protective devices (RCDs) incorporated in, or intended only for association with 
socket-outlets, are also covered by IEC 62640. 

NOTE 9 In DK, plugs and socket-outlets are in accordance with the requirements of the heavy current regulations 
section 107. 

NOTE 10 In the UK, the plug part associated with an RCCB complies with BS 1363-1 and the socket-outlet(s) 
associated with an RCCB complies with BS 1363-2. In the UK, it is not necessary for the plug part and the socket-
outlet(s) associated with an RCCB to comply with any IEC 60884-1 requirements. 

NOTE 11 In ZA, RCCBs are known as earth leakage switches (ELSWs). 

This document does not apply to: 

– RCCBs the current setting of which is adjustable without a tool; 
– RCCBs including batteries. 

This document is not intended to be used alone; it is intended to be used in conjunction with 
the relevant product standard, IEC 61008-2-1 or IEC 61008-2-2. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content 
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. 
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60060-2, High-voltage test techniques – Part 2: Measuring systems 

IEC 60068-2-30:2005, Environmental testing – Part 2-30: Tests – Test Db: Damp heat, cyclic 
(12 h + 12 h cycle) 

IEC 60068-3-4:2023, Environmental testing – Part 3-4: Supporting documentation and guidance 
– Damp heat tests 

IEC 60228, Conductors of insulated cables 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment, available at https://www.graphical-
symbols.info/equipment 

IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code) 
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IEC 60664-1:2020, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage supply systems – 
Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests 

IEC 60664-3, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 3: Use of 
coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution 

IEC 60695-2-10, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure 

IEC 61008-2-1:2024, Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) – Part 2-1: RCCBs according to 
classification 4.1.1 

IEC 61008-2-2:2024, Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) – Part 2-2: RCCBs according to 
classification 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.4, 4.1.5 and 4.1.6 

IEC 61032, Protection of persons and equipment by enclosures – Probes for verification 

IEC 62873-2, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – Part 2: 
Residual current devices (RCDs) – Vocabulary 

IEC 62873-3-1, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-1: Particular requirements for devices with screwless-type terminals for external copper 
conductors 

IEC 62873-3-2, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-2: Particular requirements for devices with flat quick-connect terminations 

IEC 62873-3-3, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-3: Specific requirements for devices with screw-type terminals for external untreated 
aluminium conductors and with aluminium screw-type terminals for use with copper or with 
aluminium conductors 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62873-2 and the 
following apply.  

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp 

• IEC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/ 

3.1  
live part 
<in electrical installations and equipment> conductive part intended to be energized under 
normal operating conditions, including the neutral conductor and mid-point conductor, but 
excluding the PEN conductor, PEM conductor and PEL conductor 

[SOURCE: SOURCE: IEC 60050-195:2021, 195-02-19] 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES À COURANT DIFFÉRENTIEL 

RÉSIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES 
SURINTENSITÉS INCORPORÉ POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES  

ET ANALOGUES (ID) –  
 

Partie 1: Règles générales 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 

de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l'IEC). L'IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l'IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l'IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l'IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l'IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études. 

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l'IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l'IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l'IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l'IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L'IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l'IEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l'IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l'IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l'IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l'IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L'IEC attire l'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entraîner l'utilisation d'un 
ou de plusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant à la preuve, à la validité et à l'applicabilité de tout 
droit de brevet revendiqué à cet égard. À la date de publication du présent document, l'IEC n'avait pas reçu 
notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient être nécessaires à sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a lieu 
d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes 
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible à l'adresse https://patents.iec.ch. 
L'IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets. 

L'IEC 61008-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 23E: Disjoncteurs et appareillage similaire pour 
usage domestique, du comité d'études 23 de l'IEC: Petit appareillage. Il s'agit d'une Norme 
internationale. 

Cette quatrième édition annule et remplace la troisième édition parue en 2010, 
l'Amendement 1:2012 et l'Amendement 2:2013. Cette édition constitue une révision technique. 
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) harmonisation de tous les articles entre les séries IEC 61008, IEC 61009 et IEC 60755 par 
une approche fondée sur les blocs et les modules; 

b) harmonisation de tous les tableaux et figures entre les séries IEC 61008, IEC 61009 et 
IEC 60755; 

c) les termes et définitions renvoient désormais à l'IEC 62873-2; 
d) modification du 4.1 relatif à la classification selon les conditions d'alimentation; 
e) de nouveaux paragraphes 8.17 et 9.24 ont été ajoutés pour les exigences et les essais de 

résistance aux surtensions temporaires (TOV); 
f) amélioration du 9.8 relatif à l'essai des propriétés diélectriques; 
g) les essais des bornes sans vis, des bornes plates à connexion rapide et des conducteurs 

en aluminium renvoient désormais à la série IEC 62873-3. 

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

23E/1368/FDIS 23E/1385/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 

La langue employée pour l'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est l'anglais. 

La présente Norme internationale doit être utilisée conjointement avec la norme de produit 
appropriée, c'est-à-dire l'IEC 61008-2-1:2024 ou l'IEC 61008-2-2:2024. La norme 
IEC 61008-2-1:2024 ou IEC 61008-2-2:2024 ainsi choisie doit être appliquée de manière 
cohérente tout au long de la norme. 

Afin de conserver la même structure dans les séries IEC 61008 et IEC 61009, certains éléments 
qui ne s'appliquent pas à un appareillage particulier couvert par le domaine d'application du 
présent document portent la mention "Vacant". 

Dans le présent document, les caractères d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés: 

– déclarations de conformité: caractères italiques; 
– autres déclarations: caractères normaux. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous 
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par 
l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61008, publiées sous le titre général Interrupteurs 
automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif de protection contre les surintensités 
incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID), se trouve sur le site web de l'IEC. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité 
indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document 
recherché. À cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, ou 

• révisé.  
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INTRODUCTION 

Le présent document a pour objet d'harmoniser, dans la mesure du possible, toutes les règles 
et exigences d'ordre général qui s'appliquent aux ID afin d'uniformiser les exigences et les 
essais et de se dispenser d'effectuer des essais par rapport à des normes différentes. 

Toutes les parties qui peuvent être considérées comme étant d'ordre général (par exemple, 
échauffement, propriétés diélectriques, etc.) ont par conséquent été regroupées dans ce 
document. 

Pour chaque type d'ID, deux documents principaux seulement sont utilisés pour déterminer 
l'ensemble des exigences et des essais: 

1) le présent document; 
2) la norme de produit appropriée qui couvre les ID: 

– IEC 61008-2:1, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif 
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues 
(ID) – Partie 2-1: ID conformes à la classification en 4.1.1; ou 

– IEC 61008-2-2, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif 
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et 
analogues (ID) – Partie 2-2: ID conformes à la classification en 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.4, 4.1.5 
et 4.1.6. 

Pour les ID de types F et B, l'IEC 62423 s'applique en plus de la série IEC 61008. 
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INTERRUPTEURS AUTOMATIQUES À COURANT DIFFÉRENTIEL 
RÉSIDUEL SANS DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES 
SURINTENSITÉS INCORPORÉ POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES  

ET ANALOGUES (ID) –  
 

Partie 1: Règles générales 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

Le présent document spécifie les exigences générales et les essais relatifs aux interrupteurs 
automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif de protection contre les surintensités 
incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ci-après appelés ID), de tension d'emploi 
assignée inférieure ou égale à 440 V en courant alternatif avec une fréquence assignée de 
50 Hz, 60 Hz ou 50/60 Hz et un courant assigné inférieur ou égal à 125 A, destinés 
principalement à la protection contre les chocs électriques. 

Les ID sont destinés à la protection en cas de défaut (précédemment appelée protection contre 
les contacts indirects), les parties métalliques accessibles de l'installation étant reliées à une 
prise de terre de valeur appropriée. Ils sont également destinés à être utilisés pour assurer la 
protection contre les dangers d'incendie dus à un courant de défaut persistant à la terre. 

Les ID de courant différentiel de fonctionnement assigné inférieur ou égal à 30 mA sont utilisés 
à des fins de protection en cas de défaut et de protection supplémentaire en cas de défaillance 
des autres mesures de protection contre les chocs électriques. 

Le présent document s'applique aux ID qui remplissent à la fois les fonctions de détection du 
courant différentiel résiduel, de comparaison de la valeur de ce courant à une valeur de 
fonctionnement différentiel et d'ouverture du circuit protégé lorsque le courant différentiel 
résiduel dépasse cette valeur. 

NOTE 1 Les exigences relatives aux ID sont conformes aux exigences de la publication groupée de sécurité 
IEC 60755. 

NOTE 2 Les ID de types AC et A sont couverts par la série IEC 61008. Les ID de types F et B sont couverts par 
l'IEC 62423 en plus de la série IEC 61008. 

NOTE 3 Les règles d'installation et de sélection des ID sont indiquées dans la série IEC 60364. 

NOTE 4 Les règles d'installation et d'application des ID en Afrique du Sud sont spécifiées dans le document 
SANS 10142-1. 

Les ID sont destinés à être utilisés par des personnes ordinaires ou non formées, et sont conçus 
de façon à n'exiger aucune maintenance. 

Les exigences du présent document s'appliquent pour des conditions normales (voir 7.1). Des 
exigences supplémentaires peuvent être nécessaires pour les ID utilisés dans des 
emplacements, où les conditions d'environnement sont sévères. Les ID qui relèvent du domaine 
d'application du présent document sont destinés à être utilisés dans un environnement qui 
présente un degré de pollution 2 (voir 7.3). 

NOTE 5 Pour les environnements présentant des degrés de pollution plus élevés, des enveloppes qui procurent le 
degré de protection approprié peuvent être utilisées. 

NOTE 6 Pour les ID qui procurent un degré de protection supérieur à IP20, des conceptions spéciales peuvent être 
exigées. 

Les ID sont adaptés au sectionnement. 
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Des précautions particulières (par exemple, des dispositifs de protection contre les surtensions) 
peuvent être nécessaires lorsque des surtensions excessives sont susceptibles de se produire 
côté alimentation (par exemple, dans le cas d'une alimentation par lignes aériennes) (voir 
l'IEC 60364-4-44 et l'IEC 60364-5-53). 

Les ID, à l'exception de ceux qui ont un neutre non coupé, sont adaptés à une utilisation en 
schéma IT. 

Les ID de type général sont résistants aux ondes de courant, y compris dans le cas où des 
surtensions (dues à des transitoires de manœuvre ou induites par des coups de foudre) 
produisent des courants de charge dans l'installation sans qu'il se produise d'amorçage. 

Les ID de type S sont considérés comme suffisamment résistants aux déclenchements 
intempestifs, même si la surtension provoque un amorçage et qu'un courant de fuite se produit. 

NOTE 7 Les dispositifs de protection contre les surtensions installés en aval d'un ID de type général et connectés 
en mode commun peuvent provoquer des déclenchements intempestifs. 

Des exigences particulières sont nécessaires pour les ID destinés à être utilisés à des 
fréquences autres que 50 Hz ou 60 Hz. 

Pour les ID incorporés dans des socles de prises de courant ou destinés seulement à être 
associés à ces derniers, les exigences du présent document peuvent être utilisées, dans la 
mesure du possible, conjointement avec les exigences de l'IEC 60884-1 ou les exigences 
nationales du pays où le produit est mis sur le marché. 

NOTE 8 Les dispositifs différentiels résiduels (DDR) incorporés dans des socles de prises de courant ou destinés 
seulement à être associés à ces derniers sont également couverts par l'IEC 62640. 

NOTE 9 Au Danemark, les fiches et socles de prises de courant sont conformes aux exigences de la Section 107 
des réglementations relatives aux courants de forte intensité. 

NOTE 10 Au Royaume-Uni, la partie fiche associée à un ID est conforme à la BS 1363-1et le ou les socles de 
prises de courant associés à un ID sont conformes à la BS 1363-2. Au Royaume-Uni, il n'est pas nécessaire que la 
partie fiche et le ou les socles de prises de courant associés à un ID soient conformes aux exigences de 
l'IEC 60884-1. 

NOTE 11 En Afrique du Sud, les ID sont appelés interrupteurs de fuite à la terre (ELSW, Earth Leakage Switch). 

Le présent document ne s'applique pas: 

– aux ID dont le courant de réglage est réglable sans l'aide d'un outil; 
– aux ID qui comportent des batteries. 

Le présent document n'est pas destiné à être utilisé seul; il est destiné à être utilisé 
conjointement avec la norme de produit appropriée IEC 61008-2-1 ou IEC 61008-2-2. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule 
l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de 
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60060-2, Techniques des essais à haute tension – Partie 2: Systèmes de mesure 

IEC 60068-2-30:2005, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-30: Essais – Essai Db: Essai cyclique 
de chaleur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h) 

This is a preview of IEC 61008-1 Ed. 4.0 b:2024. Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC61008Ed2024?source=preview
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IEC 60068-3-4:2023, Essais d'environnement – Partie 3-4: Documentation d'accompagnement 
et guide – Essais de chaleur humide 

IEC 60228, Âmes des câbles isolés 

IEC 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel, disponible à l'adresse 
https://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment 

IEC 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP) 

IEC 60664-1:2020, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les réseaux d'énergie 
électrique à basse tension – Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais 

IEC 60664-3, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à basse 
tension – Partie 3: Utilisation de revêtement, d'empotage ou de moulage pour la protection 
contre la pollution 

IEC 60695-2-10, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-10: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Appareillage et méthode commune d'essai 

IEC 61008-2-1:2024, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif 
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID) – 
Partie 2-1: ID conformes à la classification en 4.1.1 

IEC 61008-2-2:2024, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif 
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID) – 
Partie 2-2: ID conformes à la classification en 4.1.2, 4.1.3, 4.1.4, 4.1.5 et 4.1.6 

IEC 61032, Protection des personnes et des matériels par les enveloppes – Calibres d'essai 
pour la vérification 

IEC 62873-2, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – Part 2: 
Residual current devices (RCDs) – Vocabulary (disponible en anglais seulement) 

IEC 62873-3-1, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-1: Particular requirements for devices with screwless-type terminals for external copper 
conductors (disponible en anglais seulement) 

IEC 62873-3-2, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-2: Particular requirements for devices with flat quick-connect terminations (disponible en 
anglais seulement) 

IEC 62873-3-3, Residual current operated circuit-breakers for household and similar use – 
Part 3-3: Specific requirements for devices with screw-type terminals for external untreated 
aluminium conductors and with aluminium screw-type terminals for use with copper or with 
aluminium conductors (disponible en anglais seulement) 

This is a preview of IEC 61008-1 Ed. 4.0 b:2024. Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.
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